in which the various market risks are controlled at the levels of the selection of a strategic asset
allocation, the tactical weighting of the individual asset classes depending on market opinion
and in the form of timing and selection decisions. In particular, stress tests and sensitivity anal-
yses are used as key figures for measuring, observing and actively controlling the risk.

The table below shows the most important market risks in the form of key sensitivity figures;
the information is presented as available on the reporting date, meaning that only rough figures
can be offered for future losses of fair value. Depending on the assessment principle to be ap-
plied, if there are any future fair value losses, they can lead to different fluctuations in equity
that are with or without an effect on the income statement. The key figures are calculated theo-
retically on the basis of actuarial principles and do not take into consideration any diversifica-
tion effects between the individual market risks or counter-controlled measures taken in the
various market scenarios.

Interest rate risk 31.12.2012 31.12.2011
Figures in € thousand + 100 basis points – 100 basis points + 100 basis points – 100 basis points
High-grade bonds – 494,579 566,752 – 350,679 375,014
Bank/company bonds – 92,036 99,447 – 64,335 68,799
Emerging markets bonds – 59,715 66,150 – 42,649 45,609
High-yield bonds – 1,575 1,728 – 372 397
Total – 647,905 734,077 – 458,034 489,819

Equity risk 31.12.2012 31.12.2011
Figures in € thousand + 10 % – 10 % + 10 % – 10 %
Shares in Europe 28,359 – 28,364 31,158 – 31,158
Shares in America 3,405 – 3,405 4,526 – 4,526
Shares in Asia 3,145 – 3,145 1,587 – 1,587
Shares international 135 – 135 2,288 – 2,288
Shares in emerging markets 2,911 – 2,911 1,404 – 1,404
Shares total return 1,515 – 1,515 16,128 – 16,128
Derivative financial instruments and other shares 195 – 195 2,195 – 2,210
Total 39,665 – 39,671 59,286 – 59,300

Currency risk 31.12.2012 31.12.2011
Figures in € thousand + 10 % – 10 % + 10 % – 10 %
€ 0 0 0 0
USD 44,390 – 44,390 83,052 – 83,052
Other 159,981 – 159,981 123,712 – 123,712
Total 204,371 – 204,371 206,765 – 206,765

84 NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Credit risk 31.12.2012 31.12.2011
Figures in € thousand + – + –
AAA 0 basis points 0 0 0 0
AA 25 basis points – 23,691 24,314 – 71,134 71,134
A 50 basis points – 72,696 76,358 – 125,820 125,820
BAA 75 basis points – 99,814 107,158 – 103,462 103,462
BA 100 basis points – 26,255 28,594 – 34,066 34,066
B 125 basis points – 16,613 18,580 – 17,494 17,494
CAA 150 basis points – 1,771 2,740 – 6,575 6,575
Not rated 100 basis points 1,006 24,324 – 9,085 9,085
Total – 239,834 282,069 – 367,635 367,635

Value at Risk (VaR): the overall market risk of the investment portfolio is determined on the
basis of the value-at-risk approach. The key figure is calculated for a confidence interval of
95 per cent and a holding term of one year. The basic data is in the form of historical figures from
the last calendar year with a balancing of the individual values (decay factor of 1).

The following table shows the key value-at-risk figures for the last financial year as report-
ing date values, annual average and maxima/minima for the year.

Value at Risk
Figures in € thousand

Total value at risk Equity risk Currency risk Interest rate risk Diversification